Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 11/07/23
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2023-072

## A RESOLUTION REDISTRIBUTING FISCAL YEARS 2022 AND 2023 COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FUNDS TO ELIGIBLE FIDUCIARIES WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITIES OF CLAM GULCH, NANWALEK AND RAZDOLNA

- WHEREAS, the Alaska State Legislature provides funding to municipalities and unincorporated communities through the Community Assistance Program ("Program"); and
- WHEREAS, annually by resolution the Assembly approves the unincorporated communities that are eligible for participation within the Kenai Peninsula Borough, which include the unincorporated communities of Clam Gulch, Nanwalek and Razdolna ("Communities"); and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly approved the use of Program funds for the Nanwalek IRA Council and for the Village of Razdolna, Inc. ("Fiduciaries") in the amounts of \$15,479.41 each for fiscal year 2022 through enactment of KPB Ordinance 2021-19-14; and
- WHEREAS, the Assembly approved the use of Program funds to Nanwalek IRA Council in the amount of \$17,696.95 and to the Village of Razdolna, Inc. in the amount of \$17,525.89 for fiscal year 2023 through enactment of KPB Ordinance 2022-19-35; and
- **WHEREAS**, these Fiduciaries are not eligible to expend the Program funds for fiscal years 2022 and 2023 to complete projects that may benefit the Communities; and
- **WHEREAS**, the appropriations for fiscal year 2022 and 2023 to the community of Clam Gulch are available to an eligible nonprofit to complete projects within the community; and
- WHEREAS, area nonprofits that have consistently provided services to these Communities are eligible to receive the remaining funds by way of grant agreements; and
- WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Borough and the Communities to approve the proposed projects and to distribute community assistance funds to the eligible nonprofit entities;

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is authorized to deobligate the balance of Community Assistance Program funds granted to Nanwalek IRA Council and Village of Razdolna, Inc. and redistribute the funds by way of grant agreements and any other documents necessary with the nonprofit organizations on behalf of the unincorporated communities of Nanwalek and Razdolna for general operation costs that support public projects in the following chart:

UNINCORPORATED COMMUNITY	ELIGIBLE RECIPIENT / PROJECT	AMOUNT
Clam Gulch Fiscal Year 2022	Caribou Hills Cabin Hoppers / Trails and parking improvements	\$15,479.41
Nanwalek Fiscal Year 2022	Project Grad / Youth Education Services	\$15,479.41
Razdolna Fiscal Year 2022	Snomads, Inc. / Caribou Lake Trail Access	\$15,479.41
Clam Gulch Fiscal Year 2023	Caribou Hills Cabin Hoppers / Trails and parking improvements	\$17,336.83
Nanwalek Fiscal Year 2023	Project Grad / Youth Education Services	\$17,696.95
Razdolna Fiscal Year 2023	Snomads, Inc. / Caribou Lake Trail Access	\$17,525.89

- **SECTION 2.** That \$30,958.82 in Community Assistance Program funds for fiscal year 2022 in account 271.95910.22CAP.43011 is deobligated from the Nanwalek IRA Council (\$15,479.41) and from the Village of Razdolna, Inc. (\$15,479.41) and redistributed to the above-listed entities by way of grant agreements.
- **SECTION 3.** That \$35,222.84 in Community Assistance Program funds for fiscal year 2023 in account 271.95910.23CAP.43011 is deobligated from the Nanwalek IRA Council (\$17,696.95) and from the Village of Razdolna, Inc. (\$17,525.89) and redistributed to the above-listed entities by way of grant agreements.
- **SECTION 4.** That \$15,479.41 in Community Assistance Program funds for fiscal year 2022 in account 271.95910.22CAP.49999 is awarded to Caribou Hills Cabin Hoppers.

**SECTION 5.** That \$17,336.83 in Community Assistance Program funds for fiscal year 2023 in account 271.95910.23CAP.49999 is awarded to Caribou Hills Cabin Hoppers.

**SECTION 6.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023.

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Michele Turner CMC Borough Clerk

Yes: Cooper, Cox, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Ribbens, Tunseth, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: None